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2003 WISCONSIN ACT 252

AN ACT to renumber 943.21 (1) (d)to renumber and amend 943.21 (1) (intro.), (a), (b) and (& amend 943.21
(title), 943.212 (title), 943.212 (1) (a) and 943.212 (4) (a);tawdeate 943.21 (1c) and 943.21 (29) of the statutes;
relating to: failure to pay for tickets at recreational attractions and providing penalties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in pools, trails, golf courses, carnivals, arminusement
senate and assembly, do enact asfollows: parks.
Section 1. 943.21 (title) of the statutes, asesfted SecTioN 5. 943.21(29g) of the statutes is created to
by 2003 Wisconsin Act .... (Assembly Bill 232), is read: _ _
amendedo read: 943.21(2g) If a person has obtained a ticket, another
943.21 (title) Fraud on hotel or restaurant keepey meansof admission, or an accommodation or service
recreational attraction! taxicab Operator’ or gas sta proVidedby the recreationattraction, his or her failure
tion. or refusalto pay a recreational attraction the established

SecTioN 2. 943.21 (1) (intro.), (a), (b) and (c) tife chargefor the ticket, other means of admissiar,
statutesare renumbered 943.21 (1m) (intrgg), (b) and ~ @ccommodatiomr service provided by the recreational
(c), and 943.21 (1m) (a@s renumbered, is amended to attractionconstitutes prima facie evidence of an intent to
read: abscondvithout payment.

943.21(1m) (a) Having obtained any beverage, food, SeECTION 6. 943.212 (title) of the statutes, ageated
lodging.ticket orother means of admissiar, other ser by 2003 Wisconsin Act .... (Assembly Bill 232), is
vice or accommodation at any campground, hotettel, amendedo read:
boardingor lodginghouse,-oerestaurant, or recreational 943.212 (title) Fraud on hotel or restaurant
attraction,intentionally absconds without paying for it. ~keeper, recreational attraction, taxicab operator, or

SecTionN 3. 943.21 (1) (d) of the statutes, as created gasstation; civil liability .

by 2003 Wisconsin Act .... (Assembly Bill 232), is SEcTION 7. 943.212 (1) (a) of thetatutes, as f&fcted

renumbere®43.21 (1m) (d). by 2003 Wisconsin Act .... (Assembly Bill 232), is
SecTION 4. 943.21(1c) of the statutes is created to amendedo read:

read: 943.212(1) (a) The retail value of the beverage, food,

943.21(1c) In this section, “recreational attraction” lodging,accommodation, ticket or othereans of admis
meansa public accommodatiatesigned for amusement  sion, gasoline or diesel fuel, transportatiar,service
andincludes chair lifts or ski resorts, water parks; the involvedin the violation. A person may recover under
aters, entertainment venues, racetracksyimming this paragraph only if he or she exercises due diligence in

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2001-02 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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demandingpayment for the beverage, food, lodging, sendthe notice by regular mail supported by didafit
accommodatiorticket or other means of admissigas of service of mailing or by a&ertificate of mailing
oline or diesel fuel, transportatioor service. obtainedfrom the U.S. post &ite from which the mail
SecTioN 8. 943.212 (4) (a) of thetatutes, as fafcted ing was made. The plainti§hall mail thenotice to the
by 2003 Wisconsin Act .... (Assembly Bill 232), is defendant'dast-known address or to the address pro
amendedo read: vided on the check or orderlf the defendant pays the
943.2124) (a) At least 20 days prior to commencing amountdue forthe beverage, food, lodging, accommoda
an action, as specified in s. 801.02, under this section, theion, ticket orother means of admissiamansportation,
plaintiff shall notify the defendant, by mail, of his or her or service prior tdhe commencement of the action, he or
intentto bring the action and of the acts constitutimg sheis not liable under this section.
basisfor the violation of s. 943.21. The plaifitéhall




